

## DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE AIR UNIVERSITY (AETC)

27 Jan 2020

## MEMORANDUM FOR USAF STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO NAVAL POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL

FROM: AU DET 1/CC

SUBJECT: Monterey County Burn Scar Evacuation Order

- 1. As the AU Det 1 Commander, I hereby order all Air and Space Force students attending the Naval Postgraduate School (NPS) and their dependents that reside in areas subject to the Monterey County mandatory evacuation order dated 26 January 2021 to proceed to a safe haven within 50 miles of NPS, but outside the evacuation areas.
- 2. This order is effective beginning 26 January 2021 until 2359 PST on 30 January 2021, unless extended. Personnel do not need to wait to be placed on orders to relocate to a safe haven. Members will be authorized allowance and reimbursement for the duration of the evacuation order but not to exceed the limits established by the Joint Travel Regulation (Chapter 6) and 5 C.F.R 550 (Subpart D).
- 3. All evacuated personnel will continue to report accountability using the NPS daily mustering application, and to update the AFELM NPS/CC and the Navy Program Officer for their curriculum. Evacuated personnel will also monitor Monterey County Office of Emergency Services and local media and will not enter the evacuation zone until authorized by Monterey County officials.
- 4. My point of contact for this order is Lt Col Matthew Garvin, matthew.garvin@nps.edu, (540) 300-0802.

PAUL COTELLESSO, Colonel, USAF Commander, Air University Detachment 1

Attachment Map of evacuation zones

